## 502965314 09/07/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3011913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SURGIX LTD.	07/03/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ORTHOPEDIC NAVIGATION LTD.
Street Address:	19 KEHILAT VILNA STREET (C/O MANN)
Internal Address:	ISRAELI CORPORATION NO. 514972231
City:	RAMAT HASHARON
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	4722074

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13748698
Application Number:	12999364
Application Number:	12665731
Application Number:	14106771
Application Number:	11858947
Application Number:	13334110
Application Number:	13985576

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** office@propats.com

Correspondent Name: PROFESSIONAL PATENT SOLUTIONS

Address Line 1: P.O.B. 654

Address Line 4: HERZELIYA PITUACH, ISRAEL 46105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SRG-ORTHOPEDIC NAVIGATION
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VLADIMIR SHERMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Vladimir Sherman/
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2014

PATENT 502965314 REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0618

# **Total Attachments: 5**source=Surgix-DeedOfAssignment-Signed#page1.tif source=Surgix-DeedOfAssignment-Signed#page2.tif source=Surgix-DeedOfAssignment-Signed#page3.tif

source=Surgix-DeedOfAssignment-Signed#page4.tif source=Surgix-DeedOfAssignment-Signed#page5.tif

# July 1st, 2014

# DEED OF ASSIGNMENT of Intellectual Property Rights

Surgix Ltd. No. 513814558 (the "Company") hereby, undertakes, agrees, represents and warrants as follows:

In consideration for the consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Orthopedic Navigation Ltd. No. 514972231, (the "Buyer"), effective as of July 1st 2014, the full and exclusive right to the entire interest in the Intellectual Property (as such term is defined below) set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Transferred Intellectual Property").

As used herein the term "Intellectual Property" means (i) all patents, copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade identification, trade dress, trade names, domain names, copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, inventions, designs, processes, works of authorship, computer programs, software, technical data, proprietary information, mask work rights, database rights, publicity rights, privacy rights, and other rights of a similar nature for which legal protection, statutory, common law, or otherwise may be obtained, in any country or jurisdiction; (ii) all pending applications to register or otherwise obtain legal protection for any of the foregoing; (iii) all rights to make application in the future to register or otherwise obtain legal protection for any of the foregoing; (iv) all rights of priority under national laws and international conventions with respect to any of the foregoing; (v) all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, extensions, patents of addition, reexaminations, or reissues of any of the foregoing and all related applications therefore; (vi) all goodwill associated with any of said Intellectual Property; and (vii) all rights to sue with respect to past and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

The Company, hereby waives any claims that it, or anyone coming in its stead have, or shall have in the future, in connection with the Transferred Intellectual Property, any rights embodied therein or the sale thereof as set forth herein including without limitation any and all moral rights the Company may have in the Intellectual Property transferred and assigned hereunder.

The Company, hereby undertakes to sign and execute any and all documents (including affidavits) as may be required by the Buyer, in their sole discretion, for the performance of this agreement and the Company's obligations hereunder (including in connection with the transfer of the Transferred Intellectual Property and tights therein) and covenant without further compensation, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring the Transferred Intellectual Property to the Buyer, to communicate to the Buyer all facts known to the Company with respect to the said Transferred Intellectual Property, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceeding in which the IP may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, to make all rightful oaths, and to take any necessary action to aid the Buyer to register this assignment of the Transferred Intellectual Property for the consideration paid to the Company, the Company hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Buyer, that whenever their counsel or representative shall advise that formal application papers must be executed or an amendment to, or a division

Page 1 of 5

of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or inventions, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation, continuation-in-part or extension of the patents and/or patentable intellectual property, is lawful and desirable, the Seller shall sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the reissue or continuation, continuation-in-part or extension of same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Buyer the title and dull benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to the Buyer but at their expense.

#### IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF:

# Surgix Ltd.

By: Oren Drori By: Meron Mann By: Hillel Cherni

Title: Member of the BoD Title: Member of the BoD Title: Member of the BoD

Date: 7,7, 2014 Date: 3,7,14 Date:

Signature: Signature: Signature:

#### ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

# Orthopedic Navigation Ltd.

By: Meron Mann By: Hillel Cherni .

Title: OWNER Title: OWNER ...

Date: 3.7.16 Date: 37.14

Signature: Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_

# Exhibit A Transferred Intellectual Property

			I ding Date.		Date of Patent		
Our File Ref	bursaction	Application No.	Files Oak	Patentillo	Grant	Status	Application Type
JOS Family - NÆTI	HODS, DEVIC	ES, SYSTEMS, CIRCUIT	S AND ASSOCIA	TED COMPUTER EXE	CUTABLE CODE I	FOR DETECTING AND PREDIC	TING THE POSITION,
		RY OF SURGICAL TOOK			·	·	
SRG-PU-008-DE1	Germany	10 2013 201 213.6	25th January 2013			Annuity Fees Due from 25 January 2015; Deadline to Request Substantive Examination 25 January 2020	Patent Application Claims priority from US provisional 61/590,432
SRG-20-008-DE2	Germany	20 2013 100 353.0	25th January 2013	20 2013 100 353.0	3rd May 2013	Maintenance Fees Due 25 January 2016	Utility Model Application - Claims priority from US provisional 61/590,432
Sic alternatives	1.25	5.3.5344 5000	24th January			Pending - Application	Utility Application - Claims priority from US provisional
SRG-PU-008-US1	105	[13/748,698	[2013	1	<b></b>	Awaiting Examination	61/590,432
XX4 Family - A ME	THOU AND S	YSTEM FOR STITCHIN	G MULTIPLE IM	AGES INTO A PANOR	AMIC IMAGE (P)	NORAMIX)	,
SRG-PU-004-US1	US	12/999.364	13th April 2011			Pending - Final OA Issued 29 May 2014	National Phase of PCT/IL 2009/00060

90

Page 3 of 5

W

Page 4 of 5

19

GV,

NIS Family - A SYS	HEM FOR N	TEASURING THE TRUE	DIMENSIONS AN	IO ORIENTATION (	JE OBJECIS IN A TV	O DIMENSIONAL IMAGE	I
ing-pu-005-CN1	China	200880103240,7	19th June 2008			Granted - Issue Fee Paid - Awaiting Patent No and Patent Certificate	National Phase of PCT/IL 2008/00084
RG-PU-065-EF1	Europe	08763598.1	19th June 2008			Pending - Received Notification of Intention to Grant	National Phase of PCT/IL 2008/00084
RG-PU-005-EP2	Europe	14186253.6	19th June 2008			Pending	Divisional of 08763599.1
RG-PU-005-US1	ÜS	12/665,731	ist June 2010	8,611.697	\$	Patent issued - Maintenance Fees due 17th June 2017	National Phase of PCT/IL 2008/00084
86-PU-005-US2	US	14/105,771	15th December 2013		***************************************	Pending - Application Awaiting Examination	Continuation of US 12/665,731

							Patent Application -
			235t			Patent Issued -	Claims priority from
	United		September		3rd January	Maintenance Fees due 3rd	US provisional
SRG-PU-006-US1	States	11/858,947	2007	8,090,165	2012	July 2015	60/826,448
***************************************			22nd				
	United		December			Pending - Final OA issued 10	Continuation of
S8G-PU-006-US2	States	13/334,110	2011			June 2014	11/858,947
					***************************************		
007 Family INTER	INALEXTERI	IAL ROTATION	7	T	T	7	1
007 Family -INTER	United	IAL ROTATION	15th August			Pending - Application	National Phase of
<b>007 Family -INTER</b> SRG-PU-007-US1		13/985,576	15th August 2013			Pending - Application Awaiting Examination	National Phase of PCT/IB 2012/050697
	United		3			1	
	United		3			1	
	United		2013		25th	Awaiting Examination	PCT/18 2012/050587
	United		3		29th November	1	

Page 5 of 5

Company C

/<sub>00</sub>

PATENT REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0624

RECORDED: 09/07/2014